RESOLUTION NO. 2215

CITY OF ALBANY

MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (MBE) POLICY STATEMENT

BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that the policy of the City of Albany shall be that minority business enterprises as defined in Title 49 Code of Federal Regulations Part 23, and as it may be amended, shall have the maximum opportunity to participate in the performance of state- and federallyassisted contracts funded through the Oregon Department of Transportation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City and any recipient of a contract will ensure that discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, age, religion, mental or physical handicap, political affiliation, or marital status is prohibited.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City has adopted the Oregon Department of Transportaion MBE Affirmative Action Program as applicable in order to meet MBE participation goals.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City will seek out MBES and provide applications to determine eligibility through the Oregon Department of Transportation certification process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City will maintain a current list of certified MBES to be used in solicitation of bids and participation in city contracts, programs, or projects.

ADOPTED THIS 19TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1980, BY THE ALBANY CITY COUNCIL BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: ______ AYES _____ NAYES

Richard S. Olsen

ATTEST: Recorde D5:MBE